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STATE OF WASHLNGTON 
OFFICE OF THE LNSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

In the Matter of 

SCOTT R. DANIELS. 

Licensee. 

Order No. 6-0008 

WAOICNo. 10069 
NPN/FEFN 5760634 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING 
A FINE 

This Consent Order Le\'ying a Fine ("Order") is entered into by the Insurance 

Commissioner of the state of Washington (''Insurance Commissioner"), acting pursuant to the 

authority set forth in RCW 48.02.060, RCW 48.17.530 and RCVV 48.17.560 and Licensee 

Scott R. Daniels. This Order is a public record and will be disseminated pursuant to Title 48 

RCW and the Insurance Commissioner's policies and procedures. 

BASIS: 

1. Scott R. Daniels ("the Licensee") is a resident insurance producer licensed to do 

business in the slate of Washington and has been licensed in Washington State since May 7, 

1975. 

2. The Insurance Commissioner investigated the Licensee's conduct after 

receiving a complaint from one of the Licensee's former customers. The Licensee sold seven 

annuities to the customer. The Licensee also sold the customer seven income riders, one with 

each of the annuities. Three of the annuities replaced annuities that the customer held 

previously. 
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3. Investigation revealed that the riders are not suitable given the customer's 

financial goals and status. In particular, the customer does not need the income from the riders 

and the riders work against the customer's primary goal of leaving funds to his children upon 

death. Further, the Licensee presented the customer with incomplete forms to sign, provided 

him with inadequate information regarding the products, and stressed aspects of the products 

that misrepresented their true nature. The Licensee also provided the customer with 

replacement forms that did not provide the customer with information to address the ten-year 

vesting period for bonuses, the possible reduction in value of a bonus i f the contract is 

surrendered prior to the e.xpiration of the vesting and surrender period, the limitations of the 

lifetime guaranteed benefit riders (if not utilized, they create a reduction in values paid), or the 

fact that the riders had a premium charge. 

4. RCW 48.17.530(l)(b) allows the Insurance Commissioner to place on 

probation, suspend, revoke, or refuse to issue or renew an insurance producer's license for 

violating any insurance laws, or violating any rule, subpoena, or order of the Commissioner or 

of another state's insurance commissioner. 

5. RCW 48.17.530(1 )(h) allows the Insurance Commissioner to place on 

probation, suspend, revoke, or refuse to issue or renew an insurance producer's license for 

using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, 

untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility in this state or elsewhere. 

6. RCW 48.23.015 requires insurers and insurance producers to make reasonable 

efforts to obtain information about a customer's finances, taxes, and investment objectives, and 

to make a purchase recommendation that is reasonable under all of the known circumstances. 
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7. RCW 48.30.040 prohibits a person from knowingly making, publishing, or 

disseminating any false, deceptive or misleading representation or advertising in the conduct of 

the business of insurance. 

8. WAC 284-23-390(2) requires insurers and insurance producers to have reasonable 

grounds to believe the following in recommending and executing a purchase or exchange of an 

annuity: 

• The consumer has been reasonably informed of various features of the annuity, 

such as the potential surrender period and surrender charge, potential tax penalty 

if the consumer sells, exchanges, surrenders or annuitizes the annuity, mortality 

and expense fees, investment advisory fees, potential charges for and features of 

riders, limitations on interest reuims, insurance and investment components, and 

market risk; 

• The consumer would benefit from certain features of the annuity, such as tax 

deferred growth, annuitization, or death or living benefit; 

• The particular annuity as a whole, the underlying subaccounts to which fijnds are 

allocated at the time of purchase or exchange of the annuity, and riders and 

similar product enhancements, if any, are suitable (and in the case of an exchange 

or replacement, the transaction as a whole is suitable) for the particular consumer 

based on his or her suitability infonnation; and 

• In the case of an exchange or replacement of an annuity, the exchange or 

replacement is suitable including taking into consideration whether: 

o The consumer will incur a surrender charge, be subject to the 

commencement of a new surrender period, lose existing benefits (such as 

death, living or other contractual benefits), or be subject to increased fees, 

investment advisory fees or charges for riders, and similar product 

enhancements; 

o The consumer would benefit from product enhancements and 

improvements; and 
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o The consumer has had another annuity exchange or replacement and, in 

particular, an exchange or replacement within the preceding thirty-six 

months. 

9. WAC 284-23-440(2)(a) requires, where a replacement is involved, an insurance 

producer to present to the applicant, not later than at the time of taking the application, a 

completed notice regarding replacement in the form as described in WAC 284-23-485, or other 

substantially similar form approved by the commissioner. Answers must be succinct and in 

simple nontechnical language. They should fairiy and adequately highlight the points raised by 

the questions, without ovenvhelming the applicant with verbiage and data. An answer may 

include a reference to the contract or another source, but it must be essentially complete 

without the reference. The notice (and a copy) must be signed by the applicant after it has been 

completed and signed by the insurance producer and the signed original shall be left with the 

applicant. 

10. RCW 48.17.530 and RCW 48.17.560 authorize the Commissioner to impose a 

fine of not more than S1,000 for each violation of the insurance code in addition to or in lieu of 

revocation, suspension, or refusal to renew a producer's license. 

11. By selling annuity riders that are not suitable given the customer's financial 

goals and stanas, that work against the customer's primary goal of leaWng fiinds to his children 

upon death, presenting the customer with incomplete forms to sign, providing'inadequate 

information regarding the products while stressing aspects of the products that misrepresented 

their true nature, and by providing the customer with replacement fomis that did not provide 

the customer with information to address the ten-year vesting period for bonuses, the possible 

reduction in value of a bonus if the contract is surrendered prior to the expiration of the vesting 

and surrender period, the limitations of the lifetime guaranteed benefit riders, or the fact that 
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the riders had a premium charge, the Licensee violated RCW 48.17.530(l)(b), RCW 

48.17.530(l)(h), RCW 48.23.015, RCW 48.30.040, WAC 284-23-390(2), and WAC 284-23-

440(2)(a), justifying the imposition of a fine. 

CONSENT TO ORDER: 

The Insurance Commissioner of the state of Washington and the Licensee agree that the 

best interest of the public will be ser\'ed by entering into this Order. NOW, THEREFORE, the 

Licensee consents to the following in consideration of his desire to resolve this matter without 

further administrative or judicial proceedings. The Insurance Commissioner consents to settle 

this matter in consideration of the Licensee's payment of a fine, and upon such terms and 

conditions as are set forth below: 

1. The Licensee acknowledges his duty to comply fully with the applicable laws of 

the state of Washington. 

2. The Licensee consents to the entry of this Order, waives any and all hearing or 

other procedural rights, and further administrative or judicial challenges to this Order. 

3. By agreement of the parties, the Insurance Commissioner will impose a fine of 

55,000.00 (Five Thousand Dollars) of which amount 52,000.00 (Two Thousand Dollars) is 

suspended, on the condition that the Licensee commits no further violations of the statutes and 

regulations that are the subject of the Order for a period of two (2) years from the date this 

Order is entered. The 53,000.00 (Three Thousand Dollar) unsuspended portion of the fine is to 

be paid by Februar>' 15, 2016. 

4. The Licensee understands and agrees that any further failure to comply with the 

statutes and/or regulations that are the subject of this Order constitutes grounds for fijrther 

penalties, which may be imposed in direct response to fiirther violations, in addition to the 
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imposition of the suspended portion of this fine and that the suspended portion of this fine will 

be imposed at the sole discretion of the Insurance Commissioner according to the conditions as 

set forth above, without any right to hearing or appeal, or advance notice. 

5. The Licensee's failure to timely pay this fine and to adhere to the conditions set 

forth above shall constitute grounds for revocation of the Licensee's license, and shall result in 

the recovery of both the imposed and suspended portion of the fine through a civil action 

brought on behalf of the Insurance Commissioner by the Attorney General of the state of 

Washington. 

6. This Order and the violations set forth herein constitute admissible e\ndence 

that may be considered in any future action by the Insurance Commissioner involving the 

Licensee. However, the facts of this Order, and any provision, finding or conclusion contained 

herein does not. and is not intended to, determine any factual or legal issue or have any 

preclusive or collateral estoppel effects in any lawsuit by any party other than the Insurance 

Commissioner. 

EXECUTED this 3 day o f f ^ ^ i t i y g Y ^ 2016. 

Signamre; 

SCOTT R. DANIELS 

AGREED ORDER: 

Pursuant to the foregoing factual Basis and Consent to Order, the Insurance Commissioner of 

the state of Washington hereby Orders as follows: 

1. The Licensee shall pay a fine in the amount of 55,000.00 (Five Thousand 

Dollars), 52,000.00 (Two Thousand Dollars) of which is suspended, on the conditions that the 
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Licensee commits no fijrther \'iolations of the statutes or regulations that are the subject of this 

Order for a period of two years from the date this Order is entered, receipt of unsuspended 

portion of fine is hereby acknowledged by the Insurance Commissioner. 

2. The Licensee's failure to comply with the statutes or regulations that are the 

subject of this Order will constitute grounds for further penalties, which may be imposed in 

direct response to further violations, in addition to imposition of the suspended portion of this 

fine and the suspended portion of this fine will be imposed at the sole discretion of the 

Insurance Commissioner according to the conditions as set forth above, without any right to 

hearing, appeal, or advance notice. 

3. The Licensee's failure to pay the fine within the time limits set forth above shall 

result in the revocation of Licensee's license and in the recover>' of both the suspended and 

unsuspended portions of the fine through a ci\il action brought on behalf of the Insurance 

Commissioner by the Attorney General of the state of Washington. 

4. This Order and the violations set forth herein constitute admissible evidence 

that may be considered in any future action by the Insurance Commissioner involving the 

Licensee. However, the facts of this Order, and any provision, finding or conclusion contained 

herein does not, and is not intended to, determine any factual or legal issue or have any 

preclusive or collateral estoppel effects in any lawsuit by any party other than the Insurance 

Commissioner. 

ENTERED at Tumwater, Washington, this day of f̂ ^bv-̂ ^a^"^ , 2016. 

MIKE ICREIDLER 
Insurance Commissioner 

By and through his designee 

Drew Stillman 
Insurance Enforcement Specialist 
Legal Affairs Division 
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